

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. 95,959; 95,973

---

THOMAS PROVENZANO, MILFORD BYRD, EDUARDO LOPEZ,  
MCARTHUR BREEDLOVE, JERRY HALIBURTON,  
GREGORY KOKAL, AND TOMMY GROOVER,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL MOORE, ET. AL.,

Respondents/Appellees.

---

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING -- ALL WRITS

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS

---

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN  
Florida Bar No. 0754773  
Special Assistant CCRC

TODD G. SCHER  
Florida Bar No. 0899641  
Litigation Director  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-SOUTH  
1444 Biscayne Boulevard  
Suite 202  
Miami, FL 33132-1422  
(305) 377-7580

ANDREW THOMAS  
Florida Bar No. 0317942  
Chief Assistant CCRC

GAIL E. ANDERSON  
Florida Bar No. 0841544  
Special Assistant CCRC  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-NORTH  
1533-B South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 488-7200

HARRY P. BRODY  
Florida Bar No. 0977860  
Assistant CCRC-Middle

JEFFREY M. HAZEN  
Florida Bar No. 053060  
CCRC-Middle Attorney

JOHN P. ABATECOLA  
Florida Bar No. 0112887  
CCRC-Middle Attorney  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE  
3801 Corporex Park Drive  
Suite 210  
Tampa, FL 33619  
(813) 740-3544

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS/  
APPELLANTS

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

This reply brief addresses Argument One of Petitioners' initial brief. Due to page and time limitations, Petitioners rely upon the initial brief as to the remaining arguments.

References to the initial brief will be designated as "IB [page number]." References to the answer brief will be designated as "AB [page number]."

**CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE**

This is to certify that the Reply Brief of Petitioners/Appellants has been reproduced in a 12 point Courier type, a font that is not proportionately spaced.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iii
REPLY TO THE STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT I . . . . .	1
A. INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
B. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS AND THE COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISH THAT ALLEN DAVIS SUFFERED UNNECESSARY AND WANTON PAIN DURING HIS EXECUTION . . . . .	4
1. The Nose Bleed and Mouth Strap . . . . .	4
2. Pain During Electrocution . . . . .	21
C. UNCONTESTED FACTS ESTABLISH THAT THE ELECTRICAL APPARATUS WAS NOT IN "EXCELLENT CONDITION" IN 1997 . . . . .	29
D. UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW THE PROTOCOL HAS NOT BEEN FOLLOWED . . . . .	30
1. Language prescribing voltage and amperage . . . . .	30
2. Tightness of straps, placement of head electrode, ignorance of protocol . . . . .	32
E. COURSE OF CONDUCT . . . . .	34
F. CONCLUSION . . . . .	34

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Brinkley v. Brinkley,</u> 453 So.2d 941 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1984) . . . . .	1
<u>Brown v. Board of Education,</u> 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	21
<u>Duval Utility Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission,</u> 380 So.2d 1028 (Fla.1980) . . . . .	1
<u>Farmer v. Brennan,</u> 511 U.S. 825 (1994) . . . . .	21
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	1
<u>Plessy v. Ferguson,</u> 163 U.S. 537 (1896) . . . . .	21
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	3
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 1999 WL 462600 (Fla. July 1, 1999) . . . . .	4
<u>Young-Chin v. City of Homestead,</u> 597 So.2d 879 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . .	2
